

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

HOLLIS M. GREENLAW,
TODD F. ETTER,
CARA D. OBERT,
BENJAMIN L. WISSINK,
UMT HOLDINGS, L.P.,
UDF HOLDINGS, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING III, L.P.,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING IV,
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING INCOME
FUND V,
UNITED MORTGAGE TRUST,
and
UNITED DEVELOPMENT FUNDING LAND
OPPORTUNITY FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID KLIMEK
JAMES NICHOLAS BUNCH,
CHRISTINE L. EDSON, a/k/a Christy Edson
and
DOES 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-00311-SDJ

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Legal Standard for a Motion to Dismiss under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
B. Analyzing a Motion to Dismiss a <i>Bivens</i> Claim	7
1. The Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Bivens</i>	7
2. The Two-Step Test in <i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i>	7
C. Step One—Plaintiffs’ Fourth Amendment Claim Does Not Arise in a New <i>Bivens</i> Context	9
1. Plaintiffs Allege a Fourth Amendment Claim Against Low Level Employees Running a Standard Law Enforcement Operation	9
2. Defendants Fail to Establish Any “Meaningful Difference” That Demonstrates a New Context.....	11
D. Step Two—Defendants Fail to Identify “Special Factors” That Counsel Against Extending Plaintiffs’ <i>Bivens</i> Claims.....	15
1. The Judiciary is Well Suited to Address Plaintiffs’ Claims	15
2. Defendants’ Alternative Remedies Are Neither Available Nor Adequate to Redress the Harm Defendants Inflicted on Plaintiffs	16
a. Defendants’ Alternative Remedy #1 – Motion for Return of Property.....	17
b. Defendants’ Alternative Remedy #2 – Motion to Suppress	18
c. Defendants’ Alternative Remedy #3 – Hyde Amendment and Unjust Conviction and Imprisonment Statute	19
d. Defendants’ Alternative Remedy #4 – Federal Tort Claims Act (“FTCA”)	20
e. Defendants’ Alternative Remedy #5 – State Court Action Against Other Parties	21
f. Defendants’ Alternative Remedy #6 – SEC action.....	22
3. No Special Factor Counsels Hesitation in Implying a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy	22
a. Defendants’ Special Factor #1 – Checks and Balances	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Defendants' Special Factor #2 – Administration of Securities Laws	24
E. Plaintiffs' Claims Are Timely.....	25
F. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abdoulaye v. Cimaglia</i> , No. 15-CV-4921, 2018 WL 1890488 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3rd Cir. 2018)	17, 20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 US. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blimline v. Thirty Unknown Employees of the Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 757 F. App’x 299 (5th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Breidenbach v. Bolish</i> , 126 F. 3d 1288 (10th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Brunoehler v. Tarwater</i> , 743 F. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2018).....	11
<i>Bueno Diaz v. Mercurio</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 701 (S.D.N.Y 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campbell v. Eastland</i> , 307 F.2d 478 (5th Cir. 1962)	24
<i>Cantú v. Moody</i> , 933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>De La Paz v. Coy</i> , 786 F.3d 367 (5th Cir. 2015)	18, 24

Degen v. United States,
517 U.S. 820 (1996).....24

Effex Cap., LLC v. Nat’l Futures Ass’n,
933 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2019)25

Farah v. Weyker,
926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019)18

Franks v. Delaware,
438 U.S. 154 (1978).....29

Greiner v. Wall,
No. C14-5579, 2020 WL 996860 (W.D. Wa. Mar. 2, 2020).....10

Hale v. Fish,
899 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1990)14, 27, 29

Harrington v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
563 F.3d 141 (5th Cir. 2009)6, 7

Helvig v. United States,
2019 WL 810720 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....16

Helvig v. United States,
No. 18-CV-7939, 2019 WL 8108720 (C.D. Cal. 2019)12, 20

Hernandez v. Baylor Univ.,
274 F. Supp. 3d 602 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....25

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....10

Hernandez-Cuevas v. Taylor,
723 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2013).....23

Ioane v. Hodges,
939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018)8, 9, 10

Jerra v. United States,
No. 12-cv-01907, 2018 WL 1605563 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2018).....16, 20, 21

Johnson v. Hayden,
67 F. App’x 319 (6th Cir. 2003)15

Lanuza v. Love,
899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018)15, 17, 24

Lehal v. Central Falls Det. Facility Corp.,
2019 WL 1447261 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) (U.S. Marshal’s for excessive force).....10, 11

Leyland v. Edwards,
797 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2011).....18

Lopez-Flores v. Ibarra,
2018 WL 6579180 (S.D. Tex. 2018)20

Mancusi v. DeForte,
392 U.S. 364 (1968).....11

Marrero v. City of Hialeah,
625 F.2d 499 (5th Cir. 1980)30

Minineci v. Pollard,
565 U.S. 118 (2012).....17, 21, 22

O’Ferrell v. United States,
998 F. Supp. 1364 (M.D. Ala. 1998)26

Oliva v. Nivar,
No. 19-50795, 2020 WL 5227472 (5th Cir. 2020)20, 21

Omran v. United States,
1:14-CV-13881, 2016 WL 4158556 (D. Mass. June 22, 2016).....18

Osborn v. Haley,
549 U.S. 225 (2007).....21

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001)25, 26

Powell v. United States,
No. 19-CV-11351, 2020 WL 5126392 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2020)..... *passim*

Prado v. Perez,
No. 18-CV-9806, 2020 WL 1659848 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 3, 2020)10, 11

Reed v. City of Arlington,
650 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011)29

Regnante v. Securities and Exchange Officials,
 134 F. Supp. 3d 749 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....24

Salmon v. Schwarz,
 948 F.2d 1131 (10th Cir. 1991)14

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....24

SEC v. Contrarian Press, LLC,
 No. 16-CV-6964 (VSB), 2019 WL 1172268 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019).....30

SEC v. Curshen,
 372 F. App'x 872 (10th Cir. 2010)30

SEC v. Mandaci,
 No. 00-CV-6635, 2004 WL 2153879 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2004).....30

Texas v. Bailey Tool Mfg. Co.,
 744 F.3d 944 (5th Cir. 2014)26

Thompson v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.,
 775 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2014)26

United States v. Alvarez,
 127 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 1997)14

United States v. Briggs,
 514 F.2d 794 (5th Cir. 1975)30

United States v. Chapman,
 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008)19

United States v. Namer,
 680 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1982)14, 29

United States v. Robel,
 389 U.S. 258 (1967).....30

United States v. Sealed Search Warrants,
 868 F.3d 385 (5th Cir. 2017)27, 28

Valdez v. Hollenbeck,
 465 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2015).....26

Vennes v. An Unknown Number of Unidentified Agents of United States,
26 F.3d 1448 (8th Cir. 1994)18

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007) (underlying state law provides tolling rules in § 1983 and
Bivens claims)26

Winfrey v. Rogers,
901 F.3d at 49327, 29

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... *passim*

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1495 and 251319

28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A).....20

Federal Tort Claims Act.....20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fourth Amendment *passim*

Fifth Amendment *passim*

Constitution of the United States20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....6, 7

Fed.R.Civ.Proc. 6(a)(1)(c)26
